Council Plan A, the first recommended budget together with the explanatory comment or statement, shall be submitted by the mayor in the form of an ordinance to council not later than the first day of March and shall be adopted by council not later than the first meeting in March of the first budget year, or, if the mayor elects to do so, he may recommend the amendment and adoption of the annual budget and the levy of a tax rate under sections 1809, 1810 and 1811 of the act of June 23, 1931 (P. L. 932), known as "The Third Class City Code," reenacted and amended June 28, 1951 (P. L. 662). The budget shall be in such form as is required [by law] the council for city budgets, and shall in addition have appended thereto a detailed analysis of the various items of expenditure and revenue. Council may reduce any item or items in the mayor's budget by a vote of a majority of the council, but an increase in any item or items therein shall become effective only upon an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of council.

Council shall, upon passing the proposed budget ordinance on first reading, fix a date for adoption thereof, which shall except as otherwise provided be not later than the 31st day of December immediately following.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 14th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 200

## AN ACT

Amending the act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), entitled "An act relating to counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," requiring a system of accounts to be kept by county officers.

The County Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Subsections (a) and (b), section 1602, act of August 9, 1955, P. L. 323, amended.

Section 1. Subsections (a) and (b), section 1602, act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), known as "The County Code," are amended to read:

Section 1602. [Books of Account] System of Accounts to be Kept; Fees to be Paid to County Treasurer Monthly.—(a) Each of said officers shall keep a [special account book] system of accounts, the form of which shall be prescribed by the controller, or where such officer does not exist then by the county auditors, in which or on

which entry shall be made of all the moneys received for fees and of all moneys earned and chargeable upon the county, specifying the day and date, the title of the case, if any, for what service, and from whom received.

(b) On the first Monday of each month, each of said officers shall pay to treasurer of the proper county all fees so received during the preceding month. Duplicate receipts therefor shall be taken, one of which he shall deposit with the county controller, or the county auditors where the office of controller does not exist, together with a transcript, in detail, of his [fee account book or books] system of accounts for the preceding month. He shall make oath or affirmation before the county controller or the county auditors where the office of controller does not exist that the transcript contains a true and correct list of all the fees received, earned or chargeable upon the county for services rendered in his office, either by himself, deputies or clerks, during the preceding month that said fees were severally charged and collected at regular rates, and that he has not received and is not to receive from any person or persons whatsoever, for any official services or duty, any other fees than those so entered on said transcript.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 14th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

Act effective immediately.

## No. 201

## AN ACT

Amending the act of June 19, 1931 (P. L. 589), entitled, as amended, "An act to promote the public health and safety, by providing for the examination and licensure of those who desire to engage in the occupation of barbering; regulating barber shops and barber schools, and apprentices and students therein; regulating compensation for service rendered; conferring certain powers and duties on the Department of Public Instruction; and providing penalties," providing for biennial registration and increasing certain fees accordingly.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn. Barbers. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (d) of section 3 and section 8, act of June 19, 1931 (P. L. 589), entitled, as amended, section 8, act of An act to promote the public health and safety, by P. L. 589, providing for the examination and licensure of those who desire to engage in the occupation of barbering; 1931, P. L. to 1941, 1951, P. L. 589, amended July 19, 1951, amended regulating barber shops and barber schools, and appren-

Subsection (d),